

No. 16-348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

ALEIDA JOHNSON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JASON B. TOMPKINS
CHASE T. ESPY
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
*1901 Sixth Avenue North,
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
ALLISON JONES RUSHING
MASHA G. HANSFORD
KATHERINE A. PETTI
WILLIAM T. MARKS
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions and rules involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	3
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	15
I. The Bankruptcy Code creates a right to file a proof of claim for an unextinguished time-barred debt in a bankruptcy proceeding.....	15
A. The Bankruptcy Code defines a ‘claim’ as a ‘right to payment,’ which includes the right to payment on an unextinguished time-barred debt	16
B. The Bankruptcy Code invites the filing of proofs of claim for unextinguished time-barred debts	18
C. Including claims for time-barred debts within the Code’s broad definition of ‘claim’ serves the Code’s key policies	23
II. The FDCPA does not prohibit filing a proof of claim for an unextinguished time-barred debt in a bankruptcy proceeding.....	25
A. Filing a factually accurate proof of claim for an unextinguished time-barred debt in a bankruptcy proceeding does not violate Section 1692e	26
B. Filing a factually accurate proof of claim for an unextinguished time-barred debt in a bankruptcy proceeding does not violate Section 1692f.....	31

IV

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
C. Filing a factually accurate proof of claim for an unextinguished time-barred debt has little if any impact on a debtor and does not implicate the FDCPA’s purposes	34
III. To the extent the FDCPA could be read to prohibit filing a proof of claim for an unextinguished time-barred debt, the Bankruptcy Code precludes such application of the FDCPA.....	38
A. The FDCPA should not be interpreted to conflict with the Bankruptcy Code.....	39
B. If the FDCPA is interpreted to conflict with the Bankruptcy Code, it must yield to the later-enacted Code.....	43
Conclusion.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama ex rel. Ohio, Ex parte,</i> 718 So. 2d 669 (Ala. 1998).....	17
<i>American Bank & Trust Co. v. Dallas County,</i> 463 U.S. 855 (1983).....	40
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	43
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona,</i> 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	29
<i>Bessette v. Avco Financial Services, Inc.,</i> 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1048 (2001).....	42
<i>Branch v. Smith,</i> 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	44
<i>Bravo v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.,</i> 812 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Bryant v. Swofford Brothers Dry Goods,</i> 214 U.S. 279 (1909).....	21
<i>Butner v. United States,</i> 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	17, 21
<i>Camp, In re,</i> 78 B.R. 58 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	18

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	22
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1844 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	44, 45
<i>Defco, Inc. v. Decatur Cylinder, Inc.</i> , 595 So. 2d 1329 (Ala. 1992).....	17
<i>Dikeman v. National Educators, Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Dubois, In re</i> , 834 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2016)	8, 16, 26, 35
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)	41, 42
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	4, 22
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	40
<i>Fouts v. Express Recovery Services, Inc.</i> , 602 Fed. Appx. 417 (10th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Gammon v. GC Services Limited Partnership</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	35
<i>Glenn, In re</i> , 542 B.R. 833 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2016)	23
<i>Greene v. Taylor</i> , 132 U.S. 415 (1889)	33
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	4, 21, 33
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	44
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929).....	41
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	4, 16, 22
<i>Joubert, In re</i> , 411 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Kalikow, In re</i> , 602 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	14, 40, 41

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Liberty National Life Insurance, Ex parte,</i> 825 So. 2d 758 (Ala. 2002).....	17
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts,</i> 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	3, 24
<i>Nelson v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.,</i> 828 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Oliver v. Dudley,</i> 109 So. 2d 668 (Ala. 1959).....	17
<i>Owens v. LVNV Funding, LLC,</i> 832 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-315 (filed Aug. 26, 2016).....	16, 25, 26, 34
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare</i> <i>v. Davenport,</i> 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	16, 21, 22, 24
<i>Peters v. General Service Bureau, Inc.,</i> 277 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank,</i> 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	38, 43
<i>Powers v. Credit Management Services, Inc.,</i> 776 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Department of Revenue,</i> 530 U.S. 15 (2000).....	17
<i>Rosteck, In re,</i> 899 F.2d 694 (7th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Semtek International Inc. v. Lockheed Martin</i> <i>Corp.,</i> 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	17
<i>Shepherd v. Thompson,</i> 122 U.S. 231 (1887)	19
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	36
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum,</i> 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	41
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis,</i> 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	43
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. v. Pacific Gas</i> <i>& Electric Co.,</i> 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani,</i> 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	38, 42
<i>United States v. Fausto,</i> 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	43

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Universal Interpretive Shuttle Corp.</i> v. <i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit</i> <i>Commission</i> , 393 U.S. 186 (1968)	43
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	39
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	41
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, § 63(a), Pub. L. No. 55-541, 30 Stat. 562-563	45
11 U.S.C. 103 (1976)	45
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A)	4, 16, 18, 28
11 U.S.C. 101(10)(A)	16, 44
11 U.S.C. 101(12).....	24
11 U.S.C. 105(a).....	6, 32, 42
11 U.S.C. 107(a).....	33
11 U.S.C. 301	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(6)	5, 23, 32
11 U.S.C. 501	4
11 U.S.C. 501(a).....	16, 44
11 U.S.C. 501(c).....	35
11 U.S.C. 502(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 502(b).....	5, 30
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1).....	5, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. 502(d).....	19
11 U.S.C. 502(e).....	19
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(1)(A).....	3
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(1)(B)(i).....	3
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(3)	5
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(3)(A).....	35
11 U.S.C. 524(a).....	6, 33
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(2)	24
11 U.S.C. 525	6, 25, 33

VIII

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
11 U.S.C. 541(a).....	3
11 U.S.C. 558	5, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(5)	4, 19, 30
11 U.S.C. 726(a).....	29, 32
11 U.S.C. 727(b).....	5, 24
11 U.S.C. 1302(b)(1).....	4, 19, 30
11 U.S.C. 1328(a).....	24
11 U.S.C. 1328(c)(2)	35
Consumer Credit Protection Act,	
Pub. L. No. 90-321, 82 Stat. 146 (1968)	40, 41
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.	
1692-1692p	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692(a).....	6, 36, 41
15 U.S.C. 1692(b).....	36
15 U.S.C. 1692(e).....	6, 36, 37
15 U.S.C. 1692a(3).....	36
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6).....	6
15 U.S.C. 1692c(b).....	33
15 U.S.C. 1692e	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692e(2)(A)	28
15 U.S.C. 1692f	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692f(7)	33
15 U.S.C. 1692f(8)	33
15 U.S.C. 1692k	7, 42
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a).....	7
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(2).....	7
15 U.S.C. 1692n	42
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(a).....	16, 28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(2)(D)	20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3)(A).....	5, 20, 32
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3)(B).....	32
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001	
advisory committee’s notes (2012).....	5, 20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002	32
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3004	32, 35

IX

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007	32
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007(a).....	32
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9009	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011	21, 32
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(b)	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(c).....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(c)(2)	40
Ala. Code § 6-2-16.....	17, 19
Ala. Code § 6-2-34.....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 15-1-3(1)	18
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 893.05.....	18
Miscellaneous:	
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Bankruptcy Cases Filed by Pro Se Debtors, by Chapter, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2016</i> , tbl. F-28	30
<i>Agenda Book for the Meeting of the Advisory Committee on Bankruptcy Rules (Mar. 26-27, 2009) <tinyurl.com/2009agenda></i>	20, 21
51 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (West 2016)	17, 19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	31
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2016)	24, 32, 35
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report</i> (Mar. 2016) <tinyurl.com/cfpbannualreport>	37
54 C.J.S. <i>Limitations of Actions</i> (2010).....	19, 25
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Consumer Information: Time-Barred Debts</i> (2013) <tinyurl.com/ftcinformation>	25

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration</i> (July 2010) <tinyurl.com/ftcdebtcollection>	25, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	16, 23, 24, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 1202, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	31, 37
Thomas H. Jackson, <i>The Fresh-Start Policy in Bankruptcy Law</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1393 (1985)	24
Lois R. Lupica, <i>The Consumer Bankruptcy Fee Study: Final Report</i> , 20 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 17 (2012).....	36
<i>Minutes for the Meeting of the Advisory Committee on Bankruptcy Rules</i> (Mar. 26-27, 2009) <tinyurl.com/2009minutes>	21
William L. Norton Jr. & William L. Norton III, <i>Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice</i> (3d ed. 2016).....	23
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	25
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	40, 45
S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	33, 36, 42
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	16
WebRecon LLC, <i>Do You Remember ... When September Was Still Unpredictable? Debt Collection Litigation & CFPB Complaint Stats, Sept. 2016</i> (last visited Nov. 11, 2016) <tinyurl.com/webreconsept2016>	38
WebRecon LLC, <i>Out Like a Lion ... Debt Collection Litigation & CFPB Complaint Statistics, Dec. 2015 & Year in Review</i> (last visited Nov. 11, 2016) <tinyurl.com/webreconyearinreview>	38
